@ 1
3G T HIATerT) ,3refera( . f?”j%\'g;k ‘2 o
Office of the Commissioner, E; MARKET
T Shead, sgaeEE ST * N
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate-
Ahmedabad
SeFer 1aet, USTET A, IFATEET FgAGEE 3¢00es,
CGST Bhavan,Revenue Marg,Ambawadi,Ahmedabad-380015
B 26305065-079 @ T 26305136 - 079 :
Email- commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

e

=
kiginic] oma

DIN-20220264SW000062146E

Tz o Cure—95

Gd HIgel G : File No : GAPPL/ICOM/CEX/114 to 116/2021 -Appeal-Ofo Commr-CGST-Appl-
Ahmedabad

ke GTCﬁFI QY T Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-68 to 70/2021-22
{31 Date : 25.02.2022 SR @%+ BT GG Date of Issue : 28.02.2022

O YT (@rdie) gIRT wIRT
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

T Arising out of Order-in-Original Nos. 27/ADC/2020-21/MSC dated 11.12.2020, passed by the
Additional Commissioner, Central GST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-North.

& eIl BT A9 T4 Uam Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent

Appellant- 01. M/s. Hindustan Roofers Company, Plot No. 1/8, Survey No. 398 & 399,
New Ahmedabad Industrial Estate, Moraiya, Ahmedabad.

02. Shri Yogesh K. Patel (Partner), Plot No. 1/8, Survey No. 398 & 399, New Ahmedabad
Industrial Estate, Moraiya, Ahmedabad.

03. Nayan Kantibhai Patel (Authorized Signatory), Plot No. 1/8, Survey No. 398 & 399,
New Ahmedabad Industrial Estate, Moraiya, Ahmedabad

Respondent-The Additional Commissioner, Central GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad-North.

B Wl 59 o S W SRIAIY SFMd BRAT ¥ W) 98 39 SRy B uRr venmRafy AR
O FATY ¢ Herd BN Pl 3die a1 GRIETOl IS YR R Fhell & |

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as the
one may be against such order, {o the appropriate authority ir. the following way:

ARA BN BT GRIETT 3

Revision application to Government of India :

) TR SwET Yod A, 1994aﬁwm:ﬁ%wwﬂmﬁia§aﬁﬁu@aﬁmaﬁ
SU-URT & UM TRRE P ST YA IMAed e Afed, IRd WReR, [Ow e, e
foumT, et wfrer, Stiem g W, ¥ae 9rl, 98 el © 110001 BT B ST =A1MRT |

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Dethi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

"‘P(u I A @ ' @ gHS ¥ od W B orEm ¥ P drerR A o erRE™ H A
L HUSTTR W RN WUSHIR § A1 of S g¢ AT ¥, A1 fe WUSFIR A1 9usR H we a8 fhedl
3 A A7 fsl) qUSTIR # 8 /el B Uidar & SIRE §s ol

=7, % By,
gcemn,,




()

(2)

—Deem

m%mﬁnﬂwwﬁaﬁﬁaﬁawwww%mﬁwﬁﬁwﬁwww
Ior & Rie & wmel 4 o wvd & aee Rl g g # i 8

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported
to any country or territory outside India.

Hﬁwmwmﬁmmw%w(ﬁwmwaﬁ)ﬁmhﬁmwwﬁi

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty. _

aﬁ%ﬁmﬁﬁmﬁw$gﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁmﬁﬁm@mmaﬁn§%aﬁqﬁaﬁwﬁmww
form @ ganfas 3ngaa,3ma$gmmﬁaeﬁwwmaﬁﬁﬁﬁmmﬁw(#.z) 1998 ©IRF 109 ERI
forgaa fby g &

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

N weree gew (@) g, 2001 ® Fram o @ affa fafiffe = wen gu-s H <1 il 4
ﬁﬁamEr%qf%fanémﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁwﬁéﬁwzﬁaﬁmaﬁ—mwmmﬁaﬁ—ﬁm%wa
<P anded fraT ST WY | SWE Wl W g, & g B o U 36-% ¥ fuiRa W1 & e
% \qg & AT SR—6 T B T A S AR

The above application shall be made in dupiicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two.copies each of the OlO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-8 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

ﬁﬁmﬁaﬁaﬂzﬁmaﬁﬁﬁaﬂmwmmmwﬁmﬁﬁmmo/—mwaﬂm
i o Wer T o W@ ¥ SOTET & at 1000/~ & W Y & S|

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac.

MW,WWWQﬁWamw@Wa%mam:—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1)

(@)

DT SURH Yob RACEH, 1944 B URT 36—/ 35-% o aferia—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

wﬁrﬁlﬁqﬁaﬁaz(1)mﬁamama#ammﬁs@a_a@aﬁa%wﬁimw,ﬁa
Wwwwmmm@@emmmm,mﬁwm,
qgATl Hae ,ITERar , RIERAER, 3GHGEIG —330004

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribﬁnal (CESTAT) at
2™ floor,Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004. in case of appeals




2 G W

v The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should he accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of
the Tribunal is situated.

(3) Rt 3w ey # wF W& oM BT GHEAY BT § A UDAF I NS B Y BN BT I SuYT
T ¥ b o oIty 39 GeT @ B g0 A 6 foren v o @ T o fow genRerfy sl
TIREARYT BY UF e AT B GIBR B T G BT T © |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) =T Poob AR 1970 o Weld @ a1 & it FelRe Py srgaR S smaeT A
el 3o g Fofas miisr & ity ¥ W ud® o T Uit W w650 TR Bl ARG Yodb
@ fewe @ B ARy |

One copy of application or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-I item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) ¥ iR WA AR BT FEEv B arel Rt @ iR W e areiid b S @ S I e,
B TG Yo T4 arepR Ifieia =meniiser (wrifafd) Fre, 182 # Fifed 81

Attention in invited to the.rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) W gow, BT SWIET Yoo UF Varpy diehy ~wrni¥eRe (RRSE), & ufy aidiell & Arel |
“geed #er (Demand) TG &8 (Penalty) BT 10% Y STET #RAT FRErEr ¥ et e fl‘:é‘ AT 10
HUS U 8 [(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994)

FEART BEUTE gﬁ%‘&)ﬁ? Har & § 3ereler, efrer g1 "sered T /o (Duty Demanded) -
(i) (Section) &g 11D & aea PraiRer ufdy;
' iy TR arerd et HfFe A Oy, - 1
Q (ify  Aerde Hide Pruwt & fraer 6 & age qor Ul |

o gy yd ST eiferer refer 3 vl O ST i qerer 9, arder wiRae F & fore g oret 9 Ty

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a
mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

- Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.
o 5 AU & Ghy srher WREROT & WAG ST6T Yod HUAT YOF A1 &Us REd @ ot A v aw gew

¥ 10% STeeT O 3 STeT ey aUE RraRe @ W &vE ¥ 10% sy 9T # o W g

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
Mof the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
alty alone is in dispute.”

)
o

ey,
4,

1HE COy,




F.No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/114 to 116/2021-Appeal
ORDER IN APPEAL
Following appeals have been filed against the OIO No.27/ADC/2020-21/MSC
dated 11.12.2020 (in short ‘/mpugned order) passed by the Additional Commissioner,
Central GST, Ahmedabad North (in short ‘the adjudicating authority”):
Sr.No. . Appeal No. Appellants
01 GAPPL/COM/CEXP/114/2021 | M/s. Hindustan Roofers Company,
Plot No.1/8, Survey No. 398 & 399,
02

New Ahmedabad Industrial Estate,
Moraiya, Ahmedabad.
GAPPL/COM/CEXP/115/2021

(herein..fter referred as ‘Appellant-1')
Shri Yogesh K.Patel, Partner

M/s. Hindustan Roofers Company,
03

Plot No.1/8, Survey No. 398 & 399,
New Ahmedabad Industrial Estate,

Moraiya, Ahmedabad.
GAPPL/COM/CEXP/116/2021

{hereinafter referred as ‘Appellant-2’)
Shri Nayan Kantibhai Patel,
Authorized Signatory

M/s. Hindustan Roofers Company,
Plot No.1/8, Survey No. 398 & 399,

New Ahmedabad Industrial Estate,
2.

Moraiya, Ahmedabad.

(hereinafter referred as 'Appellant-3)
The facts of the case, in brief, are that during preventive search conducted at
the premiseé of Appellant-1 on 02.12.2015, by the Preventive officers of erstwhile
Central Excise Ahmedabad-II, it was noticed that Appellant-1, engaged in the
manufacture of M.S. Profile Sheets from Galvanized Sheets / Coils by process of
corrugaﬁon, cutting & bending, were evading central excise duty by misusing the Job
Work Notification No.83/94-CE and Notification No.214/86-CE, as amended. For
carrying out the above activity, they purchased and installed a profile and crimping/
bending machine in the year 2014-15. They received materials i.e. Galvanized sheets,
Galvanized Coil, PPGI Coil, Roofing Sheet Coil, mainly from M/s. Roshan Steel
Corporation, M/s. Jay Hind Steel Syndicates and other local customers, who had not
2.1

filed any declaration to Central Excise department to avail the benefit of Job Work
Notification No.83/94-CE and Notification N0.214/36-CE, as amended.

T
\ 6—@\!3??

@ CENT

\J
\0“

Further, investigation revealed that the suppliers use to send the raw material

directly to Appellant-1 for corrugation and profiling. After corrugation, the finished

goods i.e. M.S. Profile Sheets were returned to the respective customers/suppliers for
which Appellant-1 raised job charges and the suppliers subsequently sold the
product as such, without carrying out any further process. It was noticed that neither
Appellant-1 nor the suppliers paid central excise duty on such finished goods. The

g (

g
ROETERN

<,

shed goods were, therefore, seized under Supratnama dated 02.12.2015 and



‘7105\
{ t>/

&

F.No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/114 to 116/2021-Appeal

2.2 Statément of Shri Nayan Kantibhai Patel, Authorized Signatory and Shri
Yogesh K.Patel, Partner, was recorded on 02.12.2015, under Section 14 of CEA, 1944.
Follow up search at the premises of the main: suppliers i.e. M/s. Roshan Steel
Corporation & M/s. Jay Hind Steel Syndicates, Ahmedabad was also carried out.
Statement of Shri Kantibhai V.Patel, (Partners & Authorized Signatory of M/s. Roshan
Steel Corporation) and statement of Shri Jagjivan T.Patel, (Partner & Authorized
Signatory of M/s. Jay Hind Steel Syndicates), were also recorded on 28.11.2017 &
17.10.2017, respectively.

2.3 It appeared that the entire manufacturing  process  involving
profiling/corrugation was carried out at the factory of Appellant-1. Though the goods
were sent back to the suppliers, no separate process, either prior or post corrugation
was carried out by the suppliers, as they did not have any manufacturing facility. After
receiving the goods from Appellant-1, the goods were subsequently cleared as such
to their customers, without carrying out any further processing and without payment
of duty. As the entire manufécturing process was carried out by Appellant-1 and since
no declaration was filed before the jurisdictional Assistant Commissioner either by the
supplier or by Appellant-1, the central excise duty.was therefore proposed to be
recovered from Appellant-1, on the value of the finished goods cleared by them.

2.4 A Show Cause Notice (SCN) No.V.73/15-66/0A/2018 dated 10.12.2018, was,
therefore, issued proposing demand of central excise duty of Rs.98,56,592/- on the
finished goods valued at Rs.7,90,26,325/- cleared for the period from 08.09.2014 to
02.12.2015 under Section 11A of the CEA, 1944. The demand of interest u/s 11AA,
imposition of penalty u/s 11AC on Appeliant-1 and fmposition of personal penalty u/r
26 of the CER, 2002, on Appellant-2 (Shri Yogesh K.Patel, Partner) and Appellant-3
(Shri Nayan Kantibhai Patel,. Authorized Signatory) was also proposed. The
adjudicating authority, vide the impugned order, confirmed the demand of
Rs.98,56,592/- alongwith interest. He imposed penalty of Rs.98,56,592/- u/s 11AC
(1)(e) on Appellant-1 and also imposed personal penalty of Rs.5,00,000/- &
Rs.1,00,000/- on Appellant-2 & Appellant-3 respectively.

2.5  Aggrieved by the impugned order, Appéllant-1, Appellant-2 & Appellant-3
have filed the above appeals, contesting the OIO on the common grounds that;

* The OIA No. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-229-230-17-18 dated 21.12.2017, relied by
the adjudicating authority pertains to the same investigation -covering the
same issue but, by not following the said decision, the adjudicating authority
has violated the principles of judicial discipline.

* The activity of corrugation or profiling activity requires galvanized sheets
which were never received in their premises. Instead they have received color
coated sheets, on which they carried out cutting and bending, which is not a
manufacturing activity. They claim that there is vast difference in profile cutting
and roll forming. In support of their argument they produced copies of
invoices showing receipt of material and photographs of their finished goods.
They claim that the machines available with them are not capable of
conducting processes such as profile cutting or corrugation.

* The judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana in the case of M/s.
Hansa Metallics Ltd. was not confirmed by the Apex Court (2008(224) ELT 342

ig ¥

\
swad“

"QZZg

5

;5-




3.

F.No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/114 to 116/2021-Appeal -

(SC)), as the issue whether the activity of corrugation amounts of manufacture
or not, was kept open, hence cannot be relied upon as the matter was not free
from doubt.

The extended period cannot be invoked as they were under bonafide belief
that their activity does not amount to manufacture. They placed reliance on
Hon'ble Tribunal's decision passed in the case of M/s. Sunil Metal Corporation -
reported at 2009 (16) STR 469.

Job Work Notification No.83/94-CE and Notification No.214/86-CE, as
amended shall not apply to their case as they were under bonafide belief that
they were covered under Business Auxiliary Service (BAS), hence got registered
for the said service and raised service tax invoices. They argued that for doing
job work under service tax, no intimation is required to be filed.

Service Tax was not paid and nil ST-3 returns were filed, as they were availing
exemption upto Rs. 10 lakhs and after crossing this limit, they have charged
Service Tax. Also the Service Tax registration was taken prior to date of
starting such activity.

Further, even if it is assumed that the said activity is excisable, they are eligible
for CENVAT credit of the duty paid on raw material and had to discharge
differential excise duty only on labour charges, on which rate of duty is @12%,
whereas they have been raising service tax invoice and charging service tax
@15% on labour component. Thus, they have been discharging more tax to
the ex-chequer.

Appellant-1 were under bonafide belief that the above activity was covered
under Service tax and had been discharging service tax liability, therefore
suppression cannot be alleged. They placed reliance on following case laws;

- K.R.Packaging — 2017(51)STR 438

- Osnar Chemicals Pvt. Ltd.-2009(240) ELT 115

The raw material i.e. the color coated sheets itself are finished goods meant for
roofing materials and were received in coil form & are cut in length as per the
requirement of individual customer at the premises of Appellant-1.
Sometimes, it is also bended at the end as per requirement but they never
undergo any change in the characteristics of the product.

All coils received by them are duty paid and even if the activity is considered
as manufacturing, then they are eligible for CENVAT credit of duty paid on
M.S.Sheets. Since they have paid service tax on cutting activity Appellant-1 are
eligible for the adjustment of service tax paid as well as Cenvat on raw material
used and also the benefit of SSI exemption should be granted to them, but
this argument was ignored in the impugned order.

Personal hearing in the matter was held on 17.01.2021. Shri Nirav P. Shah,

Advocate, appeared on behalf of the appellants. He reiterated the submissions made
in the appeal memorandum. He also argued that extended period cannot be invoked
as the issue was not free from doubt and that thare was no intent to evade duty as
they were already discharging service tax liability on the said activity.

Subsequently, the Advocate vide letter dated 22.01.2022, made additional

ion wherein it was submltted that the color coated sheets received, were



RN

of 1ME COop
A

ey

F.No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/114 to 116/2021-Appeal

manufactured by TATA Steel, Jindal Iron & Steel, SAIL, ESSAR etc and the activity of
cutting, bending & grooving activity of these sheets does not amount to
manufacture. He also submitted copy of purchase invoice of machine to show that
the same was purchased on 24.08.2014 and prior to this Service Tax Registration was
taken on 11.07.2014 under BAS, as they were under bonafide belief regarding
chargeability of service tax on said activity. This fact, he claims, was even held by
Commissioner (A) in the first round of litigation but ignored by the adjudicating
authority which was in gross violation of judicial discipline. He also placed reliance on
Hon’ble Apex Court's judgment in the case of M/s. Kamalakshi Finance Corporation -
1991(55) ELT 433 (SC).

4, I'have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order passed
by the adjudicating authority, submissions made in the appeal memorandum as well
as the submissions made at the time of personal hearing and the additional
submissions made vide letter dated 22.01.2022. The issue to be decided under the
present appeal is whether process of corrugation/profiling, cutting & bending carried

out by Appellant-1 amounts to manufacture and whether the impugned order passed

by the adjudicating authority in the facts and circumstances of the case is legal and
proper or otherwise?

5. It is-observed that the adjudicating authority, by placing reliance on the
judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana in the case of M/s. Hansa
Metallics Ltd. (2001 (133) ELT 543 (P&H)), held that the process of profiling/
corrugation carried out by Appellant-1 amounts to manufacture in terms of the
definition contained in Section 2(f) of the CEA, 1944. He further held that the
complete manufacturing process was carried out by Appellant-1 as their suppliers
were not equipped with any manufacturing facility to carry out any process either
prior to or after corrugation/profiling done by Appellant-1. He held that as the
supplier/principal manufacturer of Appellant-1 has not filed any declaration to get
the job work exemption, therefore, the exemption is not available to Appellant-1 and
in the event the liability to pay central excise duty shall be on Appellant-1 who carried
out the above manufacturing process. Appellant-1, on the other hand, is contending

. that the activity of corrugation or profiling requires galvanized sheets which were

never received in their premises. They claim that they instead received color coated
sheets, on which they carried out cutting and bending, which is not a manufacturing
activity even otherwise the machines available with them are not capable of
conducting processes such as profile cutting or corrugation. They also claimed that
the prior to purchase of the machine, they took service tax registration, which explain
their bonafide intentions to pay service tax.

5.1 I find that both the demand notice and the impugned order have placed
strong reliance on the decision of Hon'ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana in the
case of Hansa Metallics Ltd reported at 2001(133) ELT 543 (P&H), wherein hon'ble
High Court dismissed the writ petition and held that the process of corrugation of
metallic sheets undertaken by the petitioner brings into existence a new product
having different commercial identity, marketability and use. This judgment was
pealed before Apex Court and was admitted as reported at [Hansa Metallics Ltd. v.




F.No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/114 to 116/2021-Appeal

Union of India ~ [2003 (156) EL.T. A328 (S.C)). Further, I find that in the case of
Vardhman Industries Ltd. Vs CCE, Chandigarh reported at 2008 (224) ELT 342 (SC),
also on similar issue, the above judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana
was challenged and the hon'ble Apex court directed the adjudicating authority to de
novo decide the matter in accordance with law uninfluenced by the judgment of the
Punjab and Haryana High Court in Hansa Metallics Ltd. Thus, the issue whether the
process of corrugation of metallic sheets amounts to manufacture, defined under
Section 2(f) of the CEA, 1944, is still under consideration by the Apex Court.

5.2 Further, I have also gone through the OIA No. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-229-230-
17-18 dated 21.12.2017, covering the issue under dispute of the same appellants. I
find that the then appellate authority remanded the case to the adjudicating

authority to -ascertain whether the acti\}ity carried out by Appellant-1 amounts to .

manufacture and whether leviable to central excise duty. He however, made certain
observations while remanding the case, which is reproduced below;

"6. I find that the adjudicating authority has observed that the appellants are
'doing Job work only and they are paying service tax on job charges. However, neither
the supplier of coils nor the appellants have filed declarations/intimations of job work
with the Excise Authority. In this regard it is submitted that in cases where the process
does not amount fo manufacture, there is no need to file declaration or to intimate
Excise Authority. Hence, observation made in Para-18 of the 010 is uncalled for and
devoid of merits. Further, in Para-19, the adjudicating suthority has relied upon Sec.2(c) and
Sec. 2(f) of the Central Fxcise Act. ...... Further, with reference to 2(f), that the Authority has at
all not discussed the applicability of Sec. 2(f) with the activities undlertaken at the end of
present appellants. Hence, the lower authority has failed to appreciate the factual aspects of
the case. Therefore, the order is not sustainable and requires to be quashing and set aside.

7. Further, I find that = s All raw material for
the processes is received from large scale manufacturers and hence, the raw material
is excise duty paid. In such facts, even assuming the departmental view to be true, if
the appellants would have taken registration with excise authority, they would have
availed CENVAT on raw material and would have paid differential excise duty on
conversion cost. Hence, as a matter of fact, they would have ended paying lesser duty
fo the exchequer than service tax which is actually paid. Hence, it was a bonafide belief on

the part of appellants.

-8 I find that the appellant receives Color-coated coils which are used as roofs.
These coils are meant to be used as roofs as per their IS Specification and are
manufactured by large scale manufacturers such as Jindal, TISCO, SAIL, etc. The
appellants procure these coils and do dé-coiling, bending and cutting of the coils.
The coils are meant to be used as roofing material and the appellant do the cutting
into length of coils as per the requirement of the customer. The width of the coil
remains unchanged. For the purpose, the appellant have one machine installed in
their premises. Sometimes, they also do bending of these cut-length sheets.
However, the fact remains that besides cutting and bending none other operations
are done at the appellants’ premises. I find that, the aforesaid facts are undisputed
and have been noted in the SCN.

9. I find that the department is of the view that as perforation is being applied,
the article changes its identity and characteristics and by way of perforation, a new
commodity comes into existence. It is submitted that the material can be used as Roof
without any further process. Cutting is applied only to suit customer’s
requirement of length, width etc I find that, the appellants have taken registration
va myjth Service Tax Authority under Business Auxillary Service, a month prior to
: their operation. The appellant entertained a firm bonafide befief that the
2¥oes not amount to manufacture and leviable to service tax. In the aforesaid

«



F.No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/114 to 116/2021-Appeal

facts, I find that there was no intention to evade duty by way of dandestinely
removing roofing sheets. The entire goods seized are received by the customers on
valid duty paying invoices and the appellants have also issued cutting labour bills
for all prior clearances, hence all goods have been accounted in the books of the
customners and it was to be removed on valid service tax payable invoices. I find that
when goods cannot be confiscated under Rule-25 when the same were accounted in
the books of the Appellant. penalty and personal penalty on partner could not be
imposed.

10. I find that, since in this case it is to be ascertained whether the said activity
carried out by the appellant amounts to manufacture and whether leviable to
Central Fxcise Duty, Therefore, I remand the case back to the original authority to
examine it fresh and pass a speaking order after affording opportunity of personal
hearing to the appellant they will provide entire documents they wishes to rely
upon within 30 days of receiving of this order”

On going through the above OIA, I find that there is no dispute that Appellant-1
was doing job-work however, whether the job-work activity carried out by appellant
was a manufacturing activity or not was required to be ascertained. It is also not
disputed that Appellant-1 was registered under Business Auxiliary service and were
filing ST-3 Returns. The goods seized are received by their suppliers/customers on
valid duty paying invoices and the appellants have also issued cutting labour bills
for all prior clearances hence, all goods have been accounted in the books of the
customers and it was to be removed on valid service tax payable invoices. They raised
invoices charging service tax after crossing the threshold limits. Since, the taxable
value declared in their statutory returns were never challenged by the department, so
taking a plea that Appellant-1 was not required to pay service tax and instead should
have discharged the central excise duty, appears to be flawed.

5.3 From the depositions made by suppliers Shri Kantibhai V.Patel (Partners &
Authorized Signatory of M/s. Roshan Steel Corporation) & Shri Jagjivan T.Patel,
(Partner & Authorized Signatory of M/s. Jay Hind Steel Syndicates), I find that
Appellant-1 were receiving pre-painted Mild Steel Sheets, galvanized sheets,
galvanized Coil, PPGI Coil, Roofing Sheet Coil under delivery challan from their
suppliers, on which they did cutting, bending and corrugation/profiling as per
" required size. If the process undertaken by them amounts to manufacture then they
would be liable to pay duty of excise on the goods so manufactured, unless the
principal manufacturer who has supplied the goods to them for job work, furnishes a
declaration under Notification No. 214/86 dated 25.03.1986, which exempts goods
manufactured by a job worker, from duty of excise provided, the said goods after job
work are returned to the principal or cleared for export or cleared for home
consumption on payment of duty of excise. Where the goods are returned to the
principal, the principal should either clear it on payment of duty or use it in his
manufacturing process which should result in a dutiable product being manufactured.
In the instant case, I find that the Mild Steel Sheets, galvanized sheets, galvanized
Coil, PPGI Coil, Roofing Sheet Coil were supplied by their suppliers, who obtained
these goods on payment of duty from large scale manufacturers such as Jindal,
TISCO, SAIL, JSW etc. These goods, after being processed by Appellant-1, were sent
back to their suppliers, who subsequently cleared them to their customers. Therefore,




F.No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/114 to 116/2021-Appeal

~carried out by them was not a manufacturing activity. Where the process does not
amounts to manufacture then service tax was levied under ‘Business Auxiliary Service’
on such activity of production or processing of goods for, or on behalf of the client.
The liability in terms of job work arises where the processing is done for the client. In
the instant case the activity of profiling /corrugation was carried out as per the
requirement of their suppliers and goods were returned to them. The fact that
Appellant-1 was raising labour charges and collected service tax after crossing
threshold limit was not examined by the adjudicating authority. Thus, I find that the
facts pointed out by the then Commissioner (A) was not examined while deciding the
issue. Therefore, I remand the case back to the original adjudicating authority to re-
examine the issues considering the aspects discussed above, and pass a speaking
order after ascertaining correct factual position in the case and merits in the
contentions of the appellant. '

6. The appellant is directed to submit all the relevant documents and details to
the adjudicating authority including those submitted in the appeal proceedings, in

support of their contentions. The adjudicating authority may decide the case afresh _

on merits and accordingly pass a reasoned order, following the principles of natural
gly p g p p

justice.

7. In view of the above discussions and findings, the appeal filed by Appellant-1,
Appellant-2 and Appellant-3, stand disposed off, in above terms.

e ey

I

Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: 2.2022

Attested

(Rekha A. Nair)
Superintendent (Appeals)

CGST, Ahmedabad

By RPAD/SPEED POST

To,
1) M/s. Hindustan Roofers Company, - ~ Appellant-1
Plot No.1/8, Survey No. 398 & 399,
New Ahmedabad Industrial Estate,
Moraiya, Ahmedabad.
2) Shri Yogesh K.Patel, Partner - Appellant-2

M/s. Hindustan Roofers Company,
Plot No.1/8, Survey No. 398 & 399,
New Ahmedabad Industrial Estate,
Moraiya, Ahmedabad.

10




<

3) Shri Nayan Kantibhai Patel,
Authorized Signatory

M/s. Hindustan Roofers Company,
Plot No.1/8, Survey No. 398 & 399,
New Ahmedabad Industrial Estate,
Moraiya, Ahmedabad.

4) The Additional Commissioner
CGST, Ahmedabad North

Ahmedabad
Copy to:

1. The Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
. The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North.
The Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Div-1V, Ahmedabad North.

2
3.
4. The Assistant Commissioner (H.Q. System), CGST, Ahmedabad North.

(For uploading the OIA)

. Guard File.

6.

P.A. File

11

A, %
B Cnrng ¥
o Ss,

A

S,

YE1, o

TR COMy,

e

N

of

F.No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/114 to 116/2021-Appeal

Appellant-3

Respondent




[t

&



